applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Schedule V thereof, the 

consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to approve the increase in the 
annual remuneration of Mr. Smiral Ashwinkumar Patel, Managing Director of the 
Company, from ₹18,00,000 (Rupees Eighteen Lakh) per annum to ₹24,00,000 
(Rupees Twenty-Four Lakh) per annum, with effect from [Effective Date], on such 
terms and conditions as the Board of Directors may deem fit." 

4. To approve the appointment of M/s. Prachi Prajapati & Associates, Company 
Secretaries as Secretarial Auditors of the Company.

[...]

[Date], approved the revision of the remuneration payable to Mr. Smiral Ashwinkumar 
Patel, Managing Director of the Company, subject to the approval of the shareholders in the 
Annual General Meeting. 

Currently, the remuneration of Mr. Patel is ₹18,00,000 (Rupees Eighteen Lakh) per annum. 
Due to the Company’s improved performance, substantial growth, and the increased 
responsibilities placed on Mr. Patel, the Board has proposed an increase in his annual 
remuneration to ₹24,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Lakh) per annum, effective from 
[Effective Date]. 

The rationale for this increase includes the following key factors: 

The Company has achieved significant milestones in revenue, profitability, and market 
expansion over the past few years. His strategic vision has been integral to the Company’s